
Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Monday, 20th June, 2022 

6.00 pm 
Meeting Room A 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 To welcome those present to the meeting and to receive any 

apologies for absence. 
 

 

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest in items on the 

agenda. 
 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 3 
  
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2022.  
 To approve as a correct record and to sign the minutes of 

the meeting held on 21st March 2022. 
 

 

 21st March 2022 4 - 7 
  
4.   Update on RIPA Activity, Procedural Guide and RIPA 

inspection. 
 

 To receive a report of the Head of Legal Services. 
 

 

 June 2022 RIPA report to O and S 
Procedural Guide Shorter Version 
RIPA Procedure and Guidance 

8 - 71 

  
5.   Portfolio Responsibilities  
 To update Members on the revised portfolio responsibilities 

and the relationship with the Policy and Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

 revised portfolio responsibilities 2022 72 - 73 
  
6.   Progress Against the Corporate Plan 2021/22 for six  

Public Document Pack



months to year end (October 2021 to March 2022) 
 To receive a report considered by the Executive Board at its 

meeting on 9th June out lining progress on Corporate 
Performance.  
 

 

 Year End Corporate Plan Performance 
Appendix One Year end 2122Performancev1 
Appendix Two Year end 2122Exceptionreportsv1 

74 - 101 

  
7.   Development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 

2023/24 
 

 To receive a report considered by the Executive Board on 
9th June 2022 
 

 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-26 
Appendices Budget and MTFP Updatev1 

102 - 
116 

  
8.   Work Programme for the Committee.  
 To consider a work programme for the committee based on 

the information  that members have received on the issues 
pressures and priorities of the Leader and Executive 
Members. 
 

 

  
9.   Progress of the People and Place Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 To receive an update on the work of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

 
 

Date Published: Date Not Specified  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 



  

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:     
          
DATE:                          
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
 
 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



POLICY AND CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21ST MARCH 2022. 

PRESENT-Councillor Connor, in the chair, Councillors Bateson, Liddle, Rawat, Patel, Floyd, 
Hussain,   

 

Also present- Councillor Mohammed Khan 

Beth Wolfenden, Public Health. 

Paul Conlon, Democratic Services. 

 

1. Welcome and Apologies. 

The chair welcomed those present to the meeting. Apologies for absence were received from 
Councillor Harling. 

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021. 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021. 

Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

3. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 

4. Eat Well Move More Shape Up Strategy Refresh 2022-25 
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Wellbeing Board and the Eat Well Move 
More Shape Up Strategy refresh 2022-25 in particular. The strategy is a one of the key 
strategies of the Health and Wellbeing Board and members will be aware that one of the duties 
of the Policy and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to review the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and to review its efficiency and effectiveness. The 
Committee looked at how the strategy aimed to make a difference in the health of the borough 
and change people’s attitudes and habits. One of the key threads of the strategy related to 
food resilience and how the challenges were being addressed.  

RESOLVED- That the Committee request a development session for all members where the 
aims and objectives of the strategy can be addressed and to raise awareness of the work. The 
Committee agreed that they would review progress on the strategy and intended outcomes at 
a suitable time in the future.  

 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



5. Progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Committee were updated on the work of the Place and People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees which had met in March to continue their work Programmes and look at the key 
issues affecting the Council and how the challenges were being met. 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7th March 2022. 

Health of the Borough. 

The Committee received an update on public health in the Borough from Professor Dominic 
Harrison. Members were informed of the actions that had been taken by the Council and other 
Directors of public health in the northwest following the government’s decision to step down 
restrictions and reduce testing. He outlined local guidance that included the continued wearing 
of masks in shops, on transport and public places, the continued testing when symptoms are 
displayed and self-isolation where necessary. 75 year olds would be eligible for a 4th jab in 
spring along with vulnerable adults and this would be administered through GPs. Professor 
Harrison drew attention to the recent infections which now included one third reinfections with 
one of the two Omicron variants. The Committee were informed that in the future it was 
assumed that the virus would follow a cycle like the cold virus and that it would re appear in 
the population in summer and if not by autumn.  

The Committee discussed the effects of long covid and it was noted that about 2%-4% of those 
who had had Covid were likely to suffer from long covid and this was not related to the severity 
of the infection. The symptoms of long covid were similar to those ME. The complex issues 
including the effects on mental health that young people would have in future years and the 
lack of access to face to face GP was discussed and members were informed that the borough 
had the 8th lowest number of GPs per population in the country and this has been raised with 
the CCG. 

The Committee requested that they continue to be kept informed of the situation relating to 
Covid and especially how the long term effects of covid will be dealt with in the borough. The 
Committee also requested that they be kept informed of the efforts to ensure that the ratio of 
GP’s to the population of the borough is increased. 

 A Child of the North 

The Committee had received a joint presentation from the Strategic Director Children’s 
Services and The Director of Public Health on the Child of the North report. The report had 
been published in December 2021 by the Northern Health N8 Research Partnership Science 
Alliance and written by over 40 leading academics from across the North of England. The 
report highlighted the inequality for children growing up in the North of England compared 
with those in the rest of the country. The report called for policies to reduce child poverty and 
increase funding for preventative services. 18 recommendations were outlined that 
addressed the greater risk for children in the north of becoming involved with statutory 
Children’s Services, the care system and acute mental health services. 

The Committee discussed the ways in which the recommendations affected the outcomes for 
children and how we could make sure that a difference was achieved. The Committee 
considered ways that all members of the Council were aware of the challenges outlined in the 
findings and requested that a presentation be made to all members and partner organisations 
in the delivery of services to children. Members were also conscious of the need to ensure 
that the delivery of all council services consider the implications for children in everything they 
do. The Committee noted the implications of the Report on Child of the North and the negative 

Page 5



outcomes for children in the borough in comparison with those in the South of England and 
recommended to the executive member that a seminar be held for all members outlining the 
findings of the report, the implications for the children and ways that the Council can shape 
its policies and services to mitigate the effects on children in the borough. The Committee 
also asked that the Executive Board be recommended to consider the introduction of a 
paragraph on all policy reports outlining how the recommendations affect the outcome of 
children in the borough in a similar way to how financial and legal implications are outlined. 

Send Methodology Testing Feedback  

The Committee had been presented with the findings of the joint Ofsted and CQC 
methodology testing pilot that had been carried out to see how well local areas fulfil their 
responsibilities for children and young people with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities. The borough had been approached by Ofsted and the CQC to support them to 
test their new methodology for local area SEND inspections. 

The Committee were informed of the work that had been required by the departments and 
Health partners and the challenges that had been met. These had included meeting very tight 
deadlines in tracking evidence and gaining consent from parents and carers of children and 
young people. Members were informed feedback which included the following - 

  Dedicated and passionate staff who know children and young people well 
  Send support services- school staff highlighted the valuable support. 
  Clear examples of creative approaches to provide support. 
  Practitioners were positive to find a way around things 
  Practitioners appreciated practical hand holding with additional support to access 
  Children and young people and parents and carers views were listened to and acted 

upon. 

The members were informed of the areas that they were aware needed to be looked at and 
address and the steps being taken to improve together with the areas that had been 
exacerbated by covid. The Committee thanked the Children’s Services Department and 
Partners for all the hard work that had been put in to the SEND Methodology Testing and 
welcomed the positive outcome. 

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14th March 2020 

The Committee had looked at the key areas of their work programme for the year and 
developments that had taken place following initial scrutiny. The Committee also looked at the 
issue of trees in the borough and how we manage them. 

Trees. 
The Committee looked at the issue of trees as a scrutiny topic for a number of reasons 
including ash die back, the recent storms, planting initiatives and public concerns. The Council 
is responsible for the care, development and maintenance of tens of thousands of trees owned 
by the Council, which are located in Council parks, open spaces and on the highway. The 
Committee noted that the Council does not have a responsibility for tree on private land or un-
adopted land. 
Members looked at the issue of Ash dieback and the effects that this would have on trees in 
the borough and across the country. Ash trees are the third most common tree in Britain, they 
were present in woodlands, hedgerows and parks and gardens across the country and had a 
cultural significance in our urban and rural landscapes. They were also valuable habitats for 
over 1,000 species of wildlife. It was estimated that there are more than 60 million ash trees 
outside woodlands in the UK and that the majority would become affected with ash dieback in 

Page 6



years to come. Members were informed of the main issues for the Council arising from die 
back and the work that was to be done on an ash die back plan which required the Council to 
identify the number and condition of ash trees on Council owned land and or near the highway. 
Members were informed that public safety was the priority for assessing what action to be 
taken. 
 
The Committee looked at the process for reporting issues with trees and residents 
responsibilities and the management issues with council owned trees. The Committee were 
also informed of the recent decision at the Finance Council to increase resources to deal with 
tree related issues. 
 
Members looked at the targets for tree planting in the borough to help mitigate climate change 
and how the planting of trees was progressing. The Committee supported the work of to 
involve community groups and schools in this. Members requested that the planting of value 
added trees such as fruit trees be investigated which could enhance community areas. The 
Committee also suggested that schools involvement be sought in helping compile the tree 
audit as this could be a learning activity. 
 
Waste and Recycling 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the waste and recycling collection. 98 tonnes 
more recycling had been achieved in the year to December and this represented real progress. 
Blue bin collection of waste card and paper had also increased with very little spoiled content 
which generated greater income to the council. Grey Bin collection content had also improved 
with contamination down from 36% to 24%, a significant improvement. Members were 
informed of the proposal to engage an additional education officer in order to boost collection 
further. The Committee will continue to monitor the collection and recycling rates. 
 
 
Cemeteries and Burials 
The Committee were updated on the progress in identifying and establishing new cemeteries 
in the borough. Tests were ongoing at two sites and the outcome would be reported to the 
committee in the next municipal year. 
 
 
Resolved- that the progress of the People and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair at the meeting where the minutes were signed…………………………………… 
 
 
 

Date…………………………………… 

Page 7



1 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
REPORT TO: Policy and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
ON:                      [xx] June 2020 

 
RE: Update on RIPA Activity, Procedural Guide and RIPA  

Inspection 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
To update elected members on: 
 
  The introduction of the new RIPA procedural guide, 

 
  Adoption of recommendations made by the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office [‘IPCO’], 
 

  RIPA training delivered to officers, 
 

  RIPA activity/applications. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

To note that:                     
 

2.1 Monitoring of RIPA activity – departments have reported to 6 monthly meetings with 
the RIPA officers’ Group with representatives from all departments and no covert surveillance 
has been undertaken and there have been no uses of covert human intelligence sources since 
the last IPCO inspection requiring RIPA authorisation.   
 
2.2 The training of officers is ongoing as detailed in the body of this report including 
the desk–top exercises recommended by the IPCO. 
 
 To recommend: 
 
2.3 That a report be submitted to Executive Board to adopt the new RIPA procedure 

and guidance for approval. 
 
 
3.   Background 
[...]
f CHIS. 
 
3.6  Training run by outside training providers has also taken place in previous years 
most recently being on 9th of October 2019 – full day and 29 November 2019 ½ day 
and both were focused on CHIS.  
 
3.7 To address all the issues with the Procedure and Guidance and to ensure it 
followed and referred to the statutory Codes of Practice it was decided to present a 
complete re-draft and to do so with the assistance of an expert trainer who provided a 
template. The template needed extensive adaptation and additions to ensure it was 
acceptable to all departments so it has taken some time to put together. The new Draft 
is Appendix A with a shorter summary in Appendix B. 
 

 
 
4. Key issues 

 
The Council needs to adopt the new RIPA Procedure and Guidance to ensure it is 
compliant with current guidance and to enable it to produce this to the IPCO at the 
next inspection which is likely to be this year.  
 
 
4.1 RIPA Activity 

Page 9



3 

 
The Council needs to continue to hold the RIPA Group meetings to monitor any covert 
investigative techniques and activity even though it has not in recent years had to use 
them. That is to enable the Council to demonstrate that the activity to be formally 
monitored and reported to Members from time to time. 
 
 
4.2 Training Update 

 
Training, see in 3 above, also needs to take place and be recorded to ensure that 
the Council can demonstrate that it is continuing. Formal training to introduce the 
new RIPA Procedure and Guidance will be arranged following its formal adoption. 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Asad Laher , Head of Legal Services/Council Solicitor 
Tel: 01254 585 252 

 
DATE: [xx] June 2022  
 

Page 10



1 

THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF THE PROCEDURAL GUIDE 

The Contents of the Guide 

Part A Introduction and RIPA general  

Part B - Surveillance, Types and Criteria 

Part C - Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) 

Part D - RIPA Roles and Responsibilities 

Part E - The Application and Auth
[...]
n Greenwood.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



P
age 72

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 73



EBD: V1/21 Page 1 of 4

EXECUTIVE BOARD DECISION 
REPORT OF:  
 

Leader 
 

LEAD OFFICERS: Chief Executive 

 

DATE: 9th June 2022 

 
PORTFOLIO/S 
AFFECTED:  
 

All                        
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All                                    

KEY DECISION: YES      NO    

 
SUBJECT:  
Report on the progress against the Corporate Plan 2021/2022 for six months to Year-end (October 
2021 to March 2022). 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
To provide Executive Board the opportunity to review progress against the Council’s strategic 
priorities documented within the Corporate Plan (2019-23) and to provide assurance that appropriate 
actions are being taken to address key areas of concern. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Executive Board: 
 

1. Note the overall performance against the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives as 
illustrated in Appendix One Performance 

2. Note the remedial action to improve delivery against the 2019-2023 Corporate priorities which 
are giving cause for concern, as outlined in Appendix Two Exception Reports 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
In March 2019, the Council endorsed the Corporate Plan 2019-2023, which outlines eight corporate 
priorities and ambitions providing a focus for our activity over the coming years. 
 
To help us measure our performance against our corporate priorities and ambitions a performance 
framework is in place. The Council currently measures performance based on 70 Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs). 
 
4. KEY ISSUES & RISKS 
4.1 Performance summary 
The attachments to this report provide an overview of the Council’s performance up to 31st March 
2022. Elected members will be aware that the Council has been responding to the emergencies of 
the Coronavirus pandemic since early March 2020. Covid rules in England ended at the end of 
February 2022 as part of Government’s “Living With Covid” strategy. This now gives an opportunity 
to learn 
[...]
ra guidance on how to manage sickness absence appropriately and what options could be considered in an attempt to get 
employees back into the workplace.   
The HR Services is also proactively liaising with all Managers on their sickness reports and offering advice and support on individual cases as necessary. 
There is also the intention to further communicate and engage with the organisation on wellbeing and the support services that are available for all:  
 

  Health and Wellbeing Champions within departments promoting events and sharing information on wellbeing topics. 
  Focussed wellbeing spotlights in line with national topic days or weeks.  For example, April has been Stress Awareness Month and a calendar of events 

have been shared across the Organisation with staff being encouraged to join in with activities which have included a variety of topics from Food and 
Mood Workshops to Reading Workshops etc.  A full calendar of events is being developed. 

  Financial Wellbeing is also being highlighted with Monday’s Money Messages going out over the intranet with useful hints and tips for reducing costs 
and making savings.  

Are there any decisions likely to be required of Executive Members in the future, in relation to this issue?  
The Executive Member for Finance & Governance is regularly briefed on staff sickness absence; the activities to address this issue are outlined above. 

P
age 101



REPORT OF: Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance 

 
 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Finance 
 
 
DATE: 9th June 2022 
 

PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
KEY DECISION: Y 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Board with an update on the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023/26 as the start of the process for developing the 
Council’s Budget for 2023/24.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Executive Board:- 

 
a) agree to write to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

seeking an increase in the Council’s funding settlement for 2022/23 to reflect the 
significant increase in inflation; 
 

b) note the key risks to the delivery of the budget in 2022/23 and that these will be subject 
to consideration as part of the regular Budget Monitoring reports submitted to the 
Executive Board; 
 

c) note the uncertainty with the funding outlook for the Council, not least the limited progress 
on Local Government Finance reforms and the possibility that these may not take place 
before the next General Election in 2024;  
 

d) note the update to the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2023/26 as shown at Appendix 
A and that a further update will be provided in October 2022; 
 

e) note the scenario analysis shown at Appendix C and D which models ‘worst’/’best’ case 
scenarios around the baseline MTFP as part of the assessment of potential risks facing 
the Council; 
 

f) note the potentially significant financial impact of the review of the pay structure (should 
it be considered necessary), the financial impact of the Social Care reforms and 
Academisation of Schools and that an update on these matters be provided in future 
reports on the MTFP; 

Page 102

Agenda Item 7



g) in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, request 
that Portfolio Holders develop draft proposals to meet the funding gap set out in the report 
for the period to 2025/26 and that any such proposals are considered by the Executive 
Board in due course; 
 

h) note the timetable set out in the report for the development of the Council’s Budget for 
2023/24. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the meeting of the Finance Council on 28th February 2022, the Council approved the 

Financial Strategy 2022/26. As part of the Financial Strategy, an update was provided on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). Acknowledging that the Council is operating 
in a dynamic environment and that the assumptions underpinning the MTFP are subject to 
change, it is good practice to review and update the MTFP on a regular basis.  
 

3.2 To that end, work has been undertaken to update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 2023/26 to ensure that the Council has a good understanding of its forward financial 
forecasts and is able to start planning for the development of the budget in 2023/24.  
 

4. RATIONALE 
 
4.1 The development of the budget is a key element of the Council’s financial governance 

processes. Starting this work early in the current financial year should allow adequate time 
to develop a range of options for Councillors to consider when setting the budget for 2023/24. 

 
4.2 It is also worthwhile noting that, as part of the new approach to the assessment of the 

Council’s Value for Money arrangements, the Council’s External Auditors assess what 
arrangements the Council has in place to deliver a balanced budget including the adequacy 
of savings schemes, extent to which there is consultation with stakeholders etc. It is 
important, therefore, for the Council to have developed a robust and deliverable set of 
options for achieving a balanced and sustainable budget over the medium term to avoid any 
adverse commentary in the Auditor’s report on Value for Money that may lead to more 
directive action. 

 
5. KEY ISSUES 

 
Funding Outlook 

 
5.1 Any consideration of the Council’s Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan must 

be undertaken in the context of the funding outlook for Local Government and what that 
means for the Council. 
 
Spring Statement 2022 

 
5.2 The Spring Statement 2022 provided no new funding announcements of substance for Local 

Government (or other Government Departments for that matter). This is despite the general 
rate of inflation increasing to c7% thereby reducing in reals terms the funding settlements 
announced at the Autumn Budget 2021 (which 
[...]
for energy costs to reflect the significant change in 

the wholesale price of energy and its potential impact on the Council’s activities, for 
example the operation of Leisure Centres. This in turn has impacted on the assumed 
increase in commissioning costs for both Adults and Children’s Services. 

 
5.8 These and the other assumptions underpinning the MTFP will remain under review as the 

financial year progresses.  
 
Key Areas of Uncertainty 
 

5.9 The MTFP is a forecast of the Council’s financial position over the period to 2025/26. At this 
stage, there remain a number of matters where insufficient information is available but which 
are likely to have a significant impact on the MTFP. These include:- 
 
Delivery of the Budget in 2022/23 
 

5.10 Delivering the budget in 2022/23 is critical to the sustainability of the Council’s financial 
position. The key risks to delivery of the budget that Executive Board need to remain sighted 
on are as follows:- 
 
  Implementation of savings – the Council agreed savings totalling £2.065m to 

balance the budget for the year. All of these savings were permanent reductions in the 
budget and to the extent that they are not delivered in full or at all, there will be an 
additional budget pressure for 2023/24 onwards. The expectation is that they will be 
delivered; 
 

  Pay Award in 2022/23 – this is budgeted at 2%; at this stage no announcements have 
been made on the pay award ‘ask’ or ‘offer’ but with general inflation (CPI) tracking at 
c7%, there is every likelihood that the pay award could be higher than budgeted. To 
note, for every 1pp increase, the additional cost to the Council is c£550k (and will, of 
course, have an ongoing cost to the Council); 

Page 106



 
  Energy Inflation – the Council’s cost of energy has increased significantly and is now 

estimated to be £3.916m in 2022/23 (in 2021/22, it was £1.447m).  may want to give 
some consideration to any measures (eg operation of facilities, implemen
[...]
 Position

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Base Position 5,207 8,344 13,185 17,801 5,207 8,344 13,185 17,801

Services Grant 3,072 3,072 3,072 3,072 3,072 3,072 3,072 3,072

Lower Tier Services Grant 341 341 341 341 - - - -

New Homes Bonus - - - - - - - -

Pay Award (2,383) (3,622) (4,885) (6,210) (2,383) (3,622) (4,885) (6,210)

Pension Contribution (588) (1,174) (1,759) (2,345) (588) (1,174) (1,759) (2,345)

National Living Wage (3,592) (7,220) (10,870) (14,748) (3,592) (7,220) (10,870) (14,748)

Energy Inflation (392) (607) (833) (1,059) (392) (607) (833) (1,059)

Children Services - - - -

1,666 (865) (1,751) (3,149) 1,325 (1,206) (2,092) (3,490)

Services Grant (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) (4,000) (4,000) (4,000) (4,000)

Lower Tier Services Grant - - - - - - - -

New Homes Bonus - - - - (1,006) - - -

Pay Award 3,574 5,468 7,419 9,370 1,191 2,406 3,646 4,885

Pension Contribution 1,172 1,757 2,343 2,929 295 588 882 1,177

National Living Wage 5,114 9,497 14,212 18,278 2,273 3,468 4,695 8,224

Energy Inflation 783 1,253 1,770 2,487 196 278 362 446

Children Services 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 - - - -

Revised Deficit 11,310 16,111 22,994 28,917 274 1,535 3,493 7,242

Best 3,493

Base 13,185

Worst 22,994

Worst Case Better Case

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2022.
	4 Update on RIPA Activity, Procedural Guide and RIPA inspection.
	REPORT OF:	HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES
	REPORT TO:	Policy and Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Procedural Guide Shorter Version
	RIPA Procedure and Guidance
	Part F Central Record and Safe-keeping of the Material


	5 Portfolio Responsibilities
	6 Progress Against the Corporate Plan 2021/22 for six months to year end (October 2021 to March 2022)
	Appendix One Year end 2122Performancev1
	Appendix Two Year end 2122Exceptionreportsv1

	7 Development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24
	Appendices Budget and MTFP Updatev1






Minutes of the meeting


Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 20th June, 2022 

POLICY & CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 20 June 2022 
 
 
PRESENT – COUNCILLOR HUMPHRYS, IN THE CHAUR,Councillors,  , Ali, 
Connor, Floyd, Humphrys, Hussain, Liddle, Rawat and Taylor. 
 
OFFICERS -   
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The chair welcomed those present to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from the Councillor Taylor and Fielding 
  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st March 2022. 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022. 
Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
  
  

4   Update on RIPA Activity, Procedural Guide and RIPA inspection. 
 

  

The Committee received a report on the introduction of the RIPA procedural 
Guide, the adoption of the recommendations made by the investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office, the RIPA training delivered to Officers and 
RIPA activity and applications. The Committee endorsed the 
recommendations in the report which would be submitted to the Executive 
Board for approval of the adoption of the new RIPA procedure and guidance. 
  
RESOLVED- That the Updated RIPA procedural Guide and the RIPA 
inspection be endorsed by the committee for submission to the Executive 
Board. 
  
  

5   Portfolio Responsibilities 
 
The Committee received the revised portfolio responsibilities which identified 
the areas that related to their work on scrutiny.  
  
RESOLVED-That the revised portfolio and their relationship to the work of this 
Overview and Scrutiny committee be noted 
  

6   Progress Against the Corporate Plan 2021/22 for six months to year 
end (October 2021 to March 2022) 



Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 
The Committee considered a report outlining the progress against the 
Corporate Plan 2021/2022 for the six months to year end (October 2021-
March 2022). The report had been considered by the Executive Board on 9th 
June who had noted the remedial action to improve delivery against the 2019-
2023 Corporate priorities which were giving cause for concern. 
 The Leader and the Chief Executive attended the meeting and outlined the 
actions and progress on the priorities which would be the focus of the scrutiny 
work for the year. Members were informed of the new arrangements that 
would be introduced with the introduction of the Integrated Care Strategy 
which would significantly affect the delivery of Health and Social Care within 
the borough.   
Members noted the progress of delivery against corporate targets and will 
continue to look at performance at future meetings of the Committee. 
RESOLVED- That the Committee continue to look at corporate performance 
against key priorities as part of their work programme for the year. 
  
  

7   Development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 
Members received a report on the development of the general fund revenue 
budget 2023/24. The report had been considered by the Executive Board and 
set out an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/26 as 
the start of the process for developing the Councils Budget for 2023/24.  
The report highlighted the key risks to the delivery of the budget in 2023/24 
and the uncertainty of the funding outlook for the council. The Committee 
discussed issues that impacted on the budget and made particular reference 
to sickness absence and how the Council sought to mitigate the effects on the 
budget by keeping absence to a minimum through numerous programmes. 
The Committee had looked at sickness absence previously along with 
wellbeing measures that sought to maximise attendance and agreed to look at 
this issue as a topic this year. Members agreed to scope the topic and 
commence work outside of the committee and report back when appropriate. 
  
RESOLVED- 
That the development of the general fund be noted and further reports 
submitted to the committee during the year outlining progress and issues that 
arise. 
  
  

8   Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
That a task group be established to look at the issue of sickness absence and 
how the council seeks to maximise attendance through support and wellbeing 
programmes 
  
RESOLVED- That the Committee continue to monitor the work of the 
executive members and Leader and the major issues affecting the portfolio 
covered by the remit of the Committee including Corporate Performance, The 
Capital and Revenue Budget and corporate issues raised through the work of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
  
  

9   Progress of the People and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



Policy & Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 
The Committee looked at the work of the People and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the work programmes that had been agreed and 
were now being developed. Progress on these would continue to be reported 
to the Committee throughout the year. 
  
RESOLVED- That the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
the work programmes be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


